<17-0606G Municipal Emergency Sves.pdf>

LAKE COUNTY

s IRHW S

FLORLDA

MODIFIUATION OF CONTRACT

{. Modification No: 2 2. Controzt Mo 1206060
Eftotive Dates Apeil 13, 2008 _ Bfeetive Thate: June 1, 3017
3, Comteneting Dfficer: Amy Munday 5, Conlroetar Name amd Adiress:
oo Teloplunne Muspthoy: (353) 34387465 Munivipal Emeayeney Services (M1i5)
ZT49 62 Ave, Nerth
A hued By Pinellas Park, foridn 33781
Promement Berdos
Lk County Adusinistration Builliog
215 Y. Main St,, Sulte 441 ita: Tobd Rl Vice Drsid
Tusnres, Flarida 2178:9800 Aun: Julme g e

6. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: Cordracics is requived to sign Block 8 showing scorptance of the belaw wuition
ol BiemiEen ondd s Shis S e adioss sl in ek 3 witbin oo DI dny s afler e, preferably by certified

il 1 costive # systemof positive receipts, Retuby o photocapy of the signed copy of this modifivation ad siach w

. exigingl of curdrach, wiich was previnusly provided,

7. DESCRIFTION OF MODIFICATION:

Contraet wodifieation 1o reflecd et inerense from Hurst:
Hust from 15% and Balwe $60 10 Hurst 5% snd Lobor $25
Husst Parts from §5% and $60 o Hurst 3% and Lehor SRE.

Huas Servics Per Sot From: $530 ond Iebor $60 to Hurst Service Por Set to:

 ST40 n Labor §18,
& Contracted's Signatwre. REQUIRED 3
Nimsen" 7 ¢ /_/Z_,.m.
Titter R o renaa ) P
Dhabe: 9‘//‘30/ 2.0 g

10, Distribaition:
Qrigingl » Bid No. 17086

Capben » Contravler
Caontraciing Difker
BISCAL R ADBUSIATIVE SERVICES « DOVISUNA 0E IROULILENENG SERVICES
PR AR TN 0 XIS BRI 6T TAVAKER, F1 23778 » P IS IAT 0000 o 332548 A9
Fearid SF LN L * wasedud Rgsat
THAOTHY J. SUEL VAN TRAS 4L BABKY, vk ote NI 8 SRAEDIN VRHINT EARRRONE 1055 JIAKE

Iwkr @ [t ikt 't fstrbir 4 Disaarics X




LAKE COUNTY

"LORIDA

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. Modification No.: 1 2. Contract No.: 17-0606G

Effective Date: July 1, 2018

Effective Date: June 1, 2017

3. Contracting Officer: Donna Villinis, CPPB

Telephone Number: (352) 343-9765

5. Contractor Name and Address:

Municipal Emergency Services (MES)

3789 62 Ave. North

4. Issued By: Pinellas Park, Florida 33781

Procurement Services
Lake County Administration Building
315 W. Main St., Suite 441

Attn: Jaime Robinson — Regional Vice President
Tavares, Florida 32778-7800

6. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: Contractor is required to sign Block 8 showing acceptance of the below written
modification and return this form to address shown in Block 4 within ten (10) days after receipt. preferably by certified
mail to ensure a system of positive receipts. Retain a photocopy of the signed copy of this modification and attach to
original of contract, which was previously provided.

7.  DESCRIPTION OF MODIFICATION:

Contract modification to extend for one (1) year expiring June 30, 2019.

8. Contractor's Signature REQUIRED 9. Lake County, Florida
)

Name: __Jamie Robinson _ ‘, ’1/ B}‘ w/‘j\ﬁ/(l"

Title: Regional Vice presidént Senior Contracting Officer

va\,ﬁ(

Date: _ 1/30/2018

Date

10. Distribution:

Original - Bid No. 17-0606G
Copies - Contractor
Contracting Officer

FISCAL & ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES — DIVISION OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES
P.O.BOX 7800+ 315 W.MAIN ST., TAVARES, FL 32778 « P 352.343.9839 « I 352.343.9473
Board of County Commissioners » www.lakecountyfl gov

TIMOTHY I. SULLIVAN SEAN M. PARKS, arce gep WENDY R. BREEDEN LESLIE CAMPIONE JOSH BLAKE
District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 District 5




FLORITIDA

CONTRACT NO. 17-0606G

Fire Equipment Parts — Supplies - Service

LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the state of Florida, its successors and assigns through
its Board of County Commissioners (hereinafter "County") does hereby accept, with noted modifications, if
any, the bid of Municipal Emergency Services (hereinafter "Contractor") to supply fire equipment parts,
supplies, and services to the County pursuant to County Bid number 17-0606 (hereinafter "Bid"), addenda
nos. 1 and 2, opening date 12/13/2016 and Contractor's Bid response thereto with all County Bid provisions
governing.

A copy of the Contractor's signed Bid is attached hereto and incorporated herein, thus making it a part of
this Contract except that any items not awarded have been struck through.

No financial obligation under this contract shall accrue against the County until a specific purchase
transaction is completed pursuant to the terms and conditions of this contract.

Contractor shall submit the documents hereinafter listed prior to commencement of this Contract: Insurance
Certificate — an acceptable insurance certificate (in accordance with Section 1.8 of Bid) must be received
and approved by County Risk Management prior to any purchase transactions against the contract.

The County's Procurement Services Manager shall be the sole judge as to the fact of the fulfillment of this
Contract, and upon any breach thereof, shall, at his or her option, declare this contract terminated, and for
any loss or damage by reason of such breach, whether this Contract is terminated or not, said Contractor
and their surety for any required bond shall be liable.

This Contract is effective from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 except the County reserves the right to
terminate this Contract immediately for cause and/or lack of funds and with thirty (30) day written notice for
the convenience of the County. This Contract provides for four (4) one year renewals at Lake County’s sole
option at the terms noted in the Bid.

Any and all modifications to this Contract must be in writing signed by the County's Procurement Services
Manager.

LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: _ (Ohwite——
Senior Contracting Officer

Date: 3~ 21— 2-0( 7

Distribution:  Original-Bid File
Copy-Contractor
Copy-Department

"Earning Community Confidence Through Excellence in Service"
Office of Procurement Services 315 W. Main, Suite 441 P.O. Box 7800
Tavares, Florida 32778-7800 Ph (352) 343-9839 Fax (352) 343-9473



MUNCIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES, IH

MES - Florida
3789 62™ Ave N
Pinellas Park, FL 33781
Toll Free: 877-MES-FIRE
Phone: 727-521-2135
Fax: 727-525-1819

INVITATION TO BID (ITB)

FIRE EQUIPMENT — PARTS — SUPPLIES — SERVICE
ITB NUMBER 17-0606



FLORIDA

INVITATION TO BID (ITB)
FIRE EQUIPMENT - PARTS — SUPP'LIES - SERVICE

I'TH Nuwher! §7-0606 o Cuomtractimg Gfficer: DL Villinis
Itid Due Pate: _Deecmber 13,2016 . Pre-Bid Coof Date:  Now Applicable
Rid Pue Time: 3 ITE Tssue Drate: Celoher 24, 20146

SECTICR 10 Special Terms and Conditions ! 2
SECTI(N 2 Statement of Work I 14
- -"':!ECTI('.:P“J 3 Creneral Terms and Conditions 16
BECTION 4 Priving/Cerdifieations Signaturcs 20
"?ECTI{'}NS Adlachencrds I 23

s 2 Wb
i ZHIE

Fropozal andior Marfarmance NBond: Nt applicahle o this 1] l!

Mol applicuble Lo this ITB

Suclion 1.8

Certificate ol Competenuy/License:
Locetond Beenion/ Insurimey:
Fre-Bid ConforoneeWalk-Thro:

T30 ST R

At the date and time specified above, all hids that have been reccived in 4 timely manner will he
opened, recorded, and aceepled Tor consideration. 'The names of the bidders submitting bids will he
read aloud and recorded. The bids will be avallable for inspection during normal business howrs in the
(e of Procyrement Services fhivty (307 ealendar davs atter the official bid due dale. When counter-
signad by an anthorized Coonly represeniative, Lhis docuenent and any speeifically identifed attachenents
may torm the contract document hinding the parties to all performance specitied herein,

Yendors shaH complete and relurn ihe entirety of ihis TR Docoment, and attach all ocher
information requested in this FTB document {See Provision 1.13). Failnre to sign the bid response,
or (o submif 1he bid response by the specilied lime and dale, may be cauze lor rejeclion of the hid.

NO-RESPONSLE REPLY

If any vendor does not want to cespond oo this salicitalion at this time, or, would lile to be removed from
Lake Counly’s Yendor | st please mark the appropriste space, complate name below and ceturn s page
only.

[ Mot interested at this time; keep our Brm on Lake County®s Vendars List for fiutare solicitations tor
thiz produget £ service

[:_] Please retnove our firm from Lake County’s Vendor's List for this product £ service.

YENDOR IDENTIFICATION

Company Name: ... PhooeNumber

E-mail Address: Coutaet Persen:




SECTION 1 — SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ITE Mumber: | T-060¢G

Scetinn B.F; Purpose

‘The purpose ol this solicitation is to establish multiple torm and supply contracts for the purchase
of various brands of parls, supplies, equipment, and services used by the County on an as needed
basis in conjunction with its public safety needs.

This is un indefinite quantity contracl with no guarantee gonds or services will be required. The
Cownty does not guarantee a minfmum or maximuwn doflar amount 0 be exponded on any
conlract(s) resulting from this Invitation to Bid {ITB).

Section 1.2: Designated Procurement Represenéative

Chaesttons concerning any portion of this selicitation shall be directed in writing [fax and c-mnail
accepled] to the below named individual who shall be the official point of contact for this
solicitation. To enswre reply, questions should be submitled no later than seven {7) working days
betore the bid due date.

Nonna Villinis, CPPB, Senior Contracting (fficer
lake County BOC

Office of Procurement Scevices

315 W, Main Street, Room 44|

PO BOX 7800

Tavarcs, FL 32778-7800

Phone: 352-343-9839  Fax: 352-343-9473
l-mail: dvillinis@lakecountvil.goy

No answers given in respanse to questions submitted shall be binding upon ihis solivitation
unless released in writing as an addendum o the solicitation by the Lake County Offiee ol
Procurcment Scrvices.

Scction 1.3: Method of Awuard

The County intends Lo award multiple contracts under this selicitation to maximize coverage tor
the varicty of brands il purchases for its operations. It is anticipated that multiple vendors may
b awarded Ior ihe samwe brand. 1In this case, the County may request quetes from vendors under
contract tor the same brand i digcounis ave equal or i stocking issues are concerns.

Ar the best interests of the County may require, the County reserves the right (o reject any and
abl offers or to waive anmy minor irceguiarity or technicality in bids received.



SECTION 1 — SPECTAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ITH Number: 17-0606 -

Section 1.4: Pre-Bid Conference / Site Visits
Mot applicable to this solicitation.
Section 1.5: Term of Contract

‘This contract shall commence on the first calendar day of the month succeeding approval of the
contract by the Board of County Commissioners, or designes, unless otherwise stipulated in the
Nolice ol Award Letter distributed by the County's Office of Procurement Services, and
contingent upon the completion and submittal of all required pre-award documents. The initial
contract torin shall remain in offect for lwelve {12 months, and then e conlract will remain in
cifcet votil complelion ol (he expressed and/or implied wigtanly pertod. The conlract pricing
resultant from (his solicitation shall prevail lor the full dorstion of the initial contracd erm unless
otherwise indicated elsewhere in this document,

Section 1.6: Option to Renew

The Countly shall have the option t0 renew this contract for four (4) additional one (1) yoeur
period(sh. Prier (o the complolion of each exercised torm of this condract, the vondor shall be
notified in wriling of the Couniy’™s inlenl 0 renew, 1 is the vendor's responsibility to request
any pricing adjustment in writing under this provision at the time of renewal. "Fhe vendor's
written request for adjustment should be submitted at least thirty (3 calendar davs prior o
expivation of the then current contract term.  The vendor adjustment request musl elearly
subslantiale the requested increase {(with copies of manufaciuter’s invoiess, nolices of price
inercascs, ¢le. I no adjustnent cegquest 18 teccived [eom the vendor, the County will assume
that the vendor has agreed that the optional term may be exercised without pricing adjustment.
Any adjustment request received atter the commencement of 2 new aption period shall not be
considered,

The County reserves the right to reject any wriiten price adjustments suboifted by the veodor
and/or to nol exervise any otherwise available oplion period bascd on such price adjustments,
Conimution of the coniract beyend the inilial period, and any oplion subscequently exercised, is
a Counly prorogative, and notl a righl of the vendor,  This preeogative will be exercised only
when such conlinualion is ¢learly in the besd intercst of the County,

Sectiom 1,7T: Method of Payment

Invoices shall be sent 1o (he Coundy uscr depattmeni{s) that requested the items through a
purchase order. The date of the invoice shall not cxeced thirty (31)) calendar davs from the
delivery of the goods or services, Under no circumstances shall the invoice be submitted Lo the
(County in advance of the delivery and acceptance of the items. In addition to the gencral invoice
requirements stated below, the invoice shall reference, or include a copy ol, the corresponding
delivery ticket number or packing slip number that ways signed by an authorized representative of
the County user deparimeni al the Umue Lhe iterms wore delivered and accepted.

All invoices shall contain the contract andfor purchase order number, dile and location of
detivery or service, and confirmation of acceptance of the goods or services by the appropriate



SECTION | — SPECIAL TERMS AND CONIMTIONS TTE Munther: | 70604

County representative. Failure o submil invoices in the prescribed manner will delay payment,
andd the vendor may he considered in default of contract and ils contract may be lerminated.
Payments shall be tendered in accordance with the Florida Prompl Payment Act, Parl VI,
Chapter 218, Florida Statutes.

Section [.8: lnsorance

Each vendor shall include in its selicitalion response package proof of insurance capabilities,
including but not limited to, the following requiremnents: [This does nol mean thal the vendor
mwst have the coverage prior to submittal, but, that the coverage must be in clloel prior o0 &
purchase order or conlract being executed by the County |

An original cerfificate of insurance, indicaling that the awarded vendor has coverage in
accordance with the requirements of this scction, shall be furmished by the vendor o the
Contracting Officer within five (5) working davs ol such request and muost be received and
accepted by the County prior to contract cxeculion and/or belore any work begins,

The vendor shall provide and maintain st afl times during the term of any contract, without cost
ar gxpenss o the Counly, policics of insurance, with a company or companies authorized to do
husiness in the Statc of Florida, and which are acceptlable (0 the County, msuring the vendor
against any and all claims, demands or causcs of action whatsocver, for injuries reccived or
damage to property relating to the performance of dutics, scrvices andfor obligations of the
vendor under the ferms and provigions of the contract. The vendor is pesponsible for timely
provision of certificate(s) of insurance to the County at the certiticate holder address evidencing
conformance with the contract requirements at all times throughout the term of the contract.

Such policics of insurance, and conlimming certificates of tnsurance, shall insure the vendor is In
accordance with the following minimwmn Bmits;

General Liability insurance on forms no more restrictive than the latest edition of the Oecurrence
Forin Commercial General Liability policy (TG 00 01) of the Insumnce Services Ollice or
cquivalent withoul restrictive codorsements, with the following minium limits and covorag:

Lach Oeourrenee/General Agpropals $500,000
Products-Completed Operatians $500,000
Personal & Ady, Injury $300,000
Fire Jamage $30 0040
Medical Expense $5.004
Cuontractual Liability included

Automeobile liability insurance, including all owned, non-owned, scheduled and hired autos with
the toliowing minimum limits and coverage:

Combined Single Limit $304.000
or

Bodily Injury (per person’ $100,000

Bodily Injury (por aceident) 300,000



SECTION 1 — SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 113 dvamber: | 7-06006G

Property Damage 1000060

Workers' compensalion insuratcs based on proper reporting of classificilion codes and payroli
amounts in accordance with Chapter 440, Florida Statules, and/or any other applicable law
requiiring workers' compensation (Federal, maritime, ete.) [ nol reguired by law to maintain
workers compensation insurance, the vendor must provide a nolarized statement that if he or she
is injured, he or she will not hold the County responsible for any payment or compensation.

Employers Liahility msurunce with the [ollowing minimum limits and coverage:

Fach Accident $1003,000
Disease-1Zach Dmplovee FI00,000
Disease-Policy Limit £300,000

Lake County, a Political Subdivision of the State of Ulorida, and the Board of County
Commissioncrs, shall be named as additional insured as their interest may appcar on all
applicable ligbility insurance policies.

‘The certificate(s) of insurance, shall provide for a minimum of thirty (30) days prior writlen
natice 10 the County of any change, cancellalion, or nonrengwal of the provided insurance, It is
(he vendor's specilic responsibility to ensure that any such notice s provided within the stated
timetrame to the certificate holder.

If it is not possible for the Vender to eertily compliance, on the certificate of insurance, with all
ot the above requirements, then the Vendor is required 1o provide a copy of the actual policy
endorsement(s) providing the required coverape and natification provisions.

Certificatefs) of Insurance shall identify the applicable solicitation (I'FR/RFP/RFQ) number in
the Description of Operalions section of the Certificate,

Certiticate holder shall be:

LAKE COUNTY, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF
FLORIDA, AN THE BCOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
P.0, BOX 7800

TAVARES, I’ 32778-7800

Certificates of insurance shall evidence a waiver of subrogation m fwvor ol the County, that
coverage shall be primary and noncontributory, and that each evidenced policy includes a Cross
Lizbility or Severabilily of Inlerests provision, with no requirement of premium payment by the
County.,

The Wendor shall be responsible for subcontractors and their insvrance. Subcontractors are Lo
provide certiticates of inswance to the prime vendor evidencing coverage and terms in
accordance with the Yendoe™s requirementls.



SECTION | — SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS I'PE Muytether: 17-0608

AlE self-insured retentions shall appear on the corlificateds) and shall be subject lo approval by the
Coundy. Al the option of the County, the insurer shall reduce or climinate such seli-insurcd
retentions, or the vendor or subcontractor shall be required to procure a bond guarardecing
payment of losses and related elaims cxpenses.

The County shall be exempt from, and in no way liable for, any sums of moncy, which may
represent a deductible or seff-insured retention in any insurance policy. The payment of such
deduetible or sellHinsured retention shall be the sole responsibifity of the vendor andfor
subcontractor providing such msurance.

Failwe to ohtain and maintain such insutance as sel oul above will be considered a breach of
contract and may result in termination of the confract for default.

Neither approval by the County of any insurznce supplied by the vendor or Subcontractor{s), nor
a falure 1o disapprove thal insuwrance, shall relieve the vendor or Subcontractor(s) of full
responsibiily Lor liabilily, damages, snd accidents as set forth herein.

Section 1.9 Bonding Requirements
Nul applicable to this solicitation.
Scetion 1.19: Delivery

The vendor shall make deliverics within ten (10) calendar days atter the date of the order. All
detiveries shall be made in accordance with good commerciad practice and all required delivery
timeframes shall be adhered to by the vendor(s), except in such cases where the delivery will be
deteyed due to acts of God, strikes, or other causes beyimd the control of the vendor, In these
cases, the vendor shall natify the County of the delays in advance of the origingl delivery date so
thal a revised delivery schedule com be appropridtely considered by the County,

Delivery of emerpency orders shall be within [orty-cight (48) hours, No stock deliveries will be
accepted on Saturdays, Sundays, or County holidays. The ardering department will advise
vendor it the order is an cmergency when placed.

Should the vendor(s) to whom the contract(s) is awarded Fait lo deliver the required goods or
services under a specilic ovder in the number of days stated above, the County reserves the right
to cancel the speeifie order under the coniract on a default basis after any hack order period that
has heen specitied in this contract has lapsed. [f the specific order is so terminated, il is hereby
understond and agreed that the County has the authority (o purchase the goods clsewhere and to
charge the incumbent vendor with any re-procurement sosts, 10 ihe vendor [pils © honor these
re-procurement costs, the Counly may lerminstc the coniract in its cntirety for defank.

Certain Counly employees may be authorized in weiting o pick-up materials under this comract.
Vendors shall require presentalion of this written authorization. The vendor shall maintain &
copy of the avthorization. If the vendor is in doubt about any aspect of materin] pick-up, vendor
shall contaet the approprigte user department to cornfivm the awhorization,



SECTION t — SPECIAL TERMS AND CONBITIONS ITE Number: |'TufitiG

Section 10,1 Shipping Terms, F.O.B. Destination- [nside Delivery

The F.OB, point for any product ordered as a result of this solicitation shall be F.O.B.:
NESTINATION — INSIDE DELIVERY. The title {for cach item will pass [rom the conbracior
ta the County only afler the County receives AND accepls cach ilem.  Delivery will nol be
complete unlil the County has accepted each item. Delivery to a common carrier shall not
comstitute debivery to the Counly. Any transportation dispute shat! be between the contractor and
the carrier. 'The County will pot consider any bid or proposal showing & 11033, point other than
IR Destinalion  side Delivery.

Secetiom 1,10.2: Back Orders

I the vendor cannot deliver an ordered item in accordance with the scheduled deiivery date due
to a curtenl existing backorder of that item with the vendor’s manulacturcr or disteibulor; the
vendor shall insure Lhat such back orders are titled within ten (10) calendar days [rom ihe initial
scheduled delivery date for the item. The vendor shall not invoice the County lor back ordered
items until such back orders are delivered and agccepted by the County's authorized
representative. It is understood and agreed thar the County may, at its discretion, verbally cancel
back orders after the grace period idemtilicd in this paragraph has {apsed, seek the items from
another vendor, and charge the incumbent vendor under this conlract for any directly assouiated
re-procurcinent costs. 1f the vendor fails to honor these re-procurciment costs, the County may
ferminate the comdract for default,

Seclion 1.11: Acceptance of Gonds or Services

The product(s} delivered as a resull of an award rom this solicitation shall remain the properiy
of the contractor, and services rendered wnder the contract will nod be deemed complete, unid a
physical inspection and actal usage of the product(s) and/or service(s) 1s {arc) acceptod by the
Coundy and shall be in compliance with the terms herein, fully in acoord with the specifications
and of the highest quality.

Any poods andfor services purchased as a result of this solicilation and/or contracl may be
lesled/inspected for compliance with specifications. ln the cvent that any aspect of the goads or
services provided is found to be defective or does not contform 1o the specifications, the County
reserves the vight lo terminate the contract or initiate covecctive action on the part of the vendor,
to include retum ol any non-compliant goods to the vendor at the vendor’s expense, requiring the
vendor 1o cither provide a direct replacement for the item, or a full credit for the refurned item.
The vendor shall not assess any additional charge(s) for any confmmming action taken by the
County under this ¢lause. The Counly will nol be responsible (o pay for any product or seryvics
that does not canform to the contract speciiications,

In additiom, any defective product or service or any product or service not delivered or perfonmed
by the dale spoectlied in the purchase order or contract, may be procured by the County on Lhe
open markel, and any incrcase in cosl may be charged against the awarded conlraclior. Any cosi
incurred by the Couniy in any re-procurcmient plus any increased product of servies cost shall be
withheld from any monies owed to the comtractor by the County for any contract or tinancial
o ligation.



SECTION 1 — SPECTAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS T8 Wumber: 1 7-0606

Section 1.1E.1: Deficiencies 1o be corrected by the Vendor

The vendor shall promptly correct all apparent and laent deficiencies andior defects in work,
and/or any work that fails o conlorm to the contract documents regardless of project completion
slutus.  All corrections shall be made within ten {10% calendar davs afler such rojected delects,
deliciencies, and/or non-conlormances are verbally reported to the vendor by ihe Counly's
projeet adnninistrator, who may confirm all such verbal reports in writing. The vendor shall bear
all costs of correcting such rejected work. I (the vendor fails to correct the work within the
periad speeificd, the County may, at its diserction, notify the vendor, in writing, that the vendor
is subect to contraclual default provisions it the corrections ave not completed to the satisfaction
ol the County within ten (10) calendar days of receipt of the notice, I the vendor fails Lo correct
the work within the period speeificd in Lhe notice, the County shall place the vendor in delauli,
abtain the services of another vendor to correct the deficiencies, and charge the incumbent
vendor for these costs, either through a deduction from the fnal payment owed to the vendor or
through inveicing. I the vendor fails to honor this invoice or credil memo, the County may
terminate the contract for defauft.

Seetinm 1,12: Warranly

The vendor agrees that, unless expressly statcd otherwise in the id or proposal, the product
andfor service [umished as a result of an award [rom this solicilation shall be covered by the
most favorable commercial warranty the vendor gives to any customer for comparable quantitics
of praducts and/or services and the rights and remedics provided herein are in addition 1o said
warranty and do not limil any right afforded to the County by any other provision of this
solicitation,

The vendor hereby acknowledges and agrees that all materials, excepl where recycled content iy
specifically requested. supplied by the vendor in conjunclion with this solictlation and resullant
conltacl shall be new, warranted for their merchantability, and fit for a parlicular purposc.

Section 1.13: Delivery of SBolicitation Response

Unless a package is delivered by the vendor in person, all incoming mail [rom the U.S, Postal
service and any packape delivered by a third party delivery organization (Fedlix, UPS, DI,
private couricr, cie.) will be opened for security and contamination inspection by the lake
County Clerk of the Circuil Courl Mail Receiving Center i an off-site secure controled facilily
prior to delivery to any Lake Counly Govermment [acilily, which includes the Lake County
{Office of Procurement Services,

'I'e be considered for award, a bid or proposal must be received and accepled i the Cffice of
Procurement Services prior to the date and time cstablished within the solicitation. A response
will not_be considered for award if received in the Office of Procurement Services atter the

official due date amd time regardless of when or how it was received by the Lake County Clerk
of Court Mail Recciving Center. Allow sufTicient thme for transportation and inspection.

The exteriar of each envelope/package shall be clearly marked with the bidder’'s name and
adddress, and the solicitation number and title. Hnsure that vour bid or propasal is secursly sealed



SECTION | — SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ITE Mumbyr: 17-U6tin

in an opaque envelope/package to provide confidentiality of Lhe bid ar propesal prior to the duc
thate staled in the solicitation,

If you plan on submitting your bid or proposal TN PEREBON, please bring i o

LAKE COUNTY PROCUREMENT SERVICES
315 W, MAIN STREET

1T EFLOOR, ROOM 44§

TAVARES, FLORIDA

IF vou submii your bid or proposal by the UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE (USES),
please mail it w:

LARKE COUNTY PROCUREMENT SERVICE S
PO ROX TRIK)
TAVARES, bl 32778-7800

If you submit yout bid or propasal by a TIERBD PARTY CARRIER such as 'edEx, UPS, or a
privale couricr, please send it ta:

LAKE COUNTY PROCUREMENT SHERVICES
MAIL RECEIVING CENTER

32400 COUNTY ROAD 473

LEESBURG, FL 34788

Facsimile ([zx) or clectronic submissions (e-mail) will not be accepted.
Section 1.14: Completion Requircments for Bids

The bid submittal shafl consist of this entire 1173 document, with required sections completed by
the vendor. Ensure thal you zign the bid in the certilication box in Section 4. One (1) signed
original, twn (2) complete hardcopies, and one eleetronic copy (jmmp drive/CD) of the bid
shall he scated and delivered (o the Office of Procurement Services no later than the official
hid duc date and time. Any bid received atter this lime will not be considered and will he
relurned wunopened to the submitter. The County is not liable or responsible for any cosls
incurred by any Bidder in responding ta this I'T13 including, without limitation, costs for procuct
and/for service demonstrations if requested.

When you submit your bid, you are making 4 binding offer to the County and are agreeing Lo all
ol the terms and conditions in this Tovitalion to Bid.  Use only the form(s) provided m this
document. Tf you make any chanpe to the content or [urmatl of any form, the County may
disquality your offer. All information shall e legible anud either written in ink or Lypewritten, 1f
you tmake a correction or change on any document, the puerson signing the bid proposal must
initial the change. The bid shall be manually sipned in BLUF TNK by an ollicial authorized Lo
Icgally hind the Bidder to its pravisions.

9



SECTION 1 — SIPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ITB Mutnber: 1741605

COMPLETION OF BID PACKAGE: The vendor shall complete all required enlrics in Section
4 ol ihe bid form such as, but not limited to, pricing pages, signalure, cerlifications, references,
and acknowledgement of any solicitation addenda.  The wvendor shall submit the entire
solicitation with all Section 4 entries completed in the number of copies specified to the addross
specitied in this solicitation. ‘The vendor shall also submit any supporting dociments (1o nclude
proof of insurability and provision of bid bonds as required), samples, andfor descriplive
literature vequired by any ol the provisions in Section 2 of the solicilation In a scparate sealed
envelope / package marked "Literature for Bid 17-0606." Do nol indicate bid prices on
literature,

Specilic Completion Dircclions:

» The bid submittal shall consist of this entive ITB document, with required sectioms complulcd
iy the vendor.

»  Complete the requested information al the bollom of the 1ITB cover page (page 1)

»  Pricing shall be completed 4y directed within Scetion 4.

»  Initial and dale in BLUE INK the appropriate space{s) in Section 4 for cach addendum (if

atty) issucd For this ITB,
% Insert any prompt payment discount that you will oller. Nole payment terms are NET 30
DAY S otherwise.

»  Complete the rveference [orm (include at least three references) contained within the
solicitation as Altachment 1.

»  Complete all certitications, vendor information, and cnsure that you sign the bid {in BLUE

ink) in the certification hox

Provide proof of insurance in complisnce with the stated requirements in section 1.8 by

submitting eilher a cerlificate of insurance or evidence of insurability.

v

Section £.15: Availabifity of Contract to Other County Depariments

Although this solicitation is specific 1 one ar more County Iepartmenis, il is hereby agreed and
undarstood that any County department or agency may avail itseil of this contract and purchase
any and alf items specilicd herein from the vendor{s) at the coniract price(s) established herein.
Under these cireumstiances, a conftact modification shall be tssued by the County identifying the
requirements ol the additional County department(s).

Sectiom 1.16: Business Hours of Operations

Dicliveries shall be made during regular business hours (Monday through Friday, 8:.00 am, to
5:00 pm.) No deliverics or work (il vendors provides equipment service) shall be performed
after regulsr business hours or on Saturdays, Sundays, vr County holidays excepl when
neecssary in an emergency situation, for the proper care and protection of the work already
performed, andfor when permission lo do such work is secured from the County Departmesnt
representative.  No overtime work shall be started without mior approval of the immediale
project manager or hisher designated representative.

10



SECTHIN 1 — SPECIAL TERRMS AND CONDITIONS ['FB Mumber: | 7-0406G

Section 1.17: Catalogs/Price Lists

The vendar shall provide its wehsite address on page 21 of Section 4 where product catalops and
price lists are available for viewing and/or downloeading.

With the bid submittal, the vendor shall include 2 CD or thumb drive of the current catalogs and
manuafacturer’s price {ists for the brands quoted.  Failure to meet this requirctnent may resull in
the ofTer being rejected. Upon request, the vendor shall provide hardeopics of the manulacturer's
product eatalogs and price lists at ne additional cost Lo the County,

Section E.I8: Complianee with Tederal Standards

All tems to be purchased under lhis contract shall be in accordance with all gevernmenta
standards, 1o include, but not he limited fo, those issued by the Gecupational Safety and Health
Administraiion {OSHA), the National Tnstitute of Occupational Safety Hazards (NTOS, and
the National Fire Protostion Association (NIPA),

Seetion 1.19: Hourly Rates

The hourly rate quoted shall be deemed 1o provide full compensation to the vendor for labor,
equipinent use, travel time, and any other clement of cosl or price. 'I'his rate 15 assumead to he at
straight-lime for all labor, except as otherwise noted. The vendor shall comply with minimum
wage standards, andfor any other wage standards specilically sel forth in this solicitation and
resuttant contract, and any other applicable laws of the S$tate of Florida. I overtime ts allowable
under this contract, i will be covered under a separate item in the special clauses

Scetion 1,26: Labor, Materials, iod Equipment Shall he Supplied by the Vendor

Unless otherwise stated in this solicitation, for scrvice (0 be perlomed, he vendor shall furnish
all labot, matcrial and equipment necessary tor satisfactory contract performance. When not
specifically identificd in the lechnical specifications, such materials and equipment shall be of a
suitable type and grade for the purpose.  All material, workmanship, and eguipment shall be
subject to the inspection and approval of the County's Project Manager,

Section 1.21: Porehase of Other Brands

Although this solicitation and resultant contract identifies specific brands, it is hereby understood
and agreed that additional brand(s) may be added to this contract at the option of the County.
Under these circumstanees, a County representative will comtact vendor{s) to obtain a quote for
the additional brand(s). If the discount proposed by the vendor for the additional brand(s} is
considered to be tair and reasonable, then the brand(s) would be added 10 the contracl through
the issuance of a modification to the contract.

The incumbent vendor(s) hushave no exclusive right to provide these additional brand{s), The
County reserves the right o award additional lrand{s) to the [owest priced contract vendor, to
multiple contact vendors, or to acquire the items through a separale solicitation if il delermines



SHCTHON 1 — SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITEONS ITE Number: | T-0606

the price discount offered is nol [air or reasonable or for other reasons at the County’s sole
discretion.

Section 1.22: Rebates and Special Promotions

All rebates and special promotions offered by a manufacturer during the term of the contract
shall be passed on hy the vendo(s) to the Coundy. It shall be the tesponsibility of e vendor (o
nolify the County of such rebates and/or special promotions during the contract period.

special promolions shall be offered by the vendor{s) to the County provided that the new price
charged for the item(s) s [ower than would otherwise be available through the contract, 1t is
understood that these special promotions may be of a limited duration, At the end of such
promation, the standard contrat price shall prevail.

Secotien 1,23 Repair and Pavts Blunuals €0 be Provided

The vendor shall supply the Counly with a mimimum of one (1) comprehensive repair and parts
manuad which identify the compoenenl parts, and which describe the appropriate process for
repairing the equipment purchased by the County in corfunclivn wilh this solicitation. The
numuals shall be supplied prior to, or upon, delivery of the cquipment. Final payment shall be
withheld until such time as these manmuals are received by the County,

Sccfion 1.24: Risk of Loss

The vendor assumes the risk of koss of damage to the County's properly during possession of
such property by the vendor, and wndil delivery o, and acceplance of, thal properly 10 ihe
County.  The vendor shall immediately repair, replace or make good on the loss or damage
without cost to the County, whether the foss or damage resulls from acts or omissions (negligent
or not) of the vendor ar a third party.

The vendor shall indemnily and hold the County harmiess from any and all claims, lability,
bosscs and causes of action which may arise out of the Tulfillment of this contracl. The vemdoo
shall pay al claims and losscs of any nalure whalsoever in comestion thoerewith, and shall
defend all =uits, in the name of the Counly when applicable, and shall pay all costs and
Judgments which may issus thereon,

Seciion 1.25: Safcty

‘T'he vendor shail be responsible for indtiating, maintaining and supervising all safety precautions
and programs in connection with the work and for complying with all requirements of the
Occupational Safety and llealth Administration Act (OSI1A).  ‘T'he vendor shall take all
necessary precautions for the safety of and shall provide the necessary protection lo prevent
damage, injury or loss to persons or property.

The vendor shall provide afl standard equipment, work operations, salely cqoipmonl, porsonal

protective cquipment, and lighting required or mandaied by Siate, Foderal, OSHA, or Americans
with Disabilitics Act of 990 (ADA) regulations,

12



SECTION 1 - SPECIAL TEHRMS AND CONDITIONS FIE fomihers 17-0H6

The vendor shall designate & compeienl person of ils organization whose duty shall be the
prevenlion of accidents at this site. This person shall be lierate and able to commumicate fully in
the English language because of the necessity to read job instructions and sigms, as well as the
need for conversing with management personnel.  This person shall be the vendor's
superintendend unless olherwise designated in writing by the vendor to the Contract Manager,

Seetion 1,26: Special Notice é0 Vendors Regarding Federal and/er State Requirements

Upon award of 4 conlract resulting from this solicitation, the vendar shall wtilize the ULS,
Department of Homeland Securily's E-Verily system in accordance with the terms governing use
of the system to contirm the cmployment eligibility of;

Ty All persons employed by the vendor during the term ol the contracl to perform
employment dutics within Lake County; amd

2y All persons, inchiding subconiractors, assipned by (e vendor Lo perform work pursuant
Lo the contract.

Section 1.27: Training

When applicable, the vendor shall supply the County with a minimuom of one (1) comprehensive
ratning manual which describes the appropriate use of the equipment purchased by the County
in conjunction with this solicitation. "the manual{s) shall be included with the equipment upon
delivery. Final payment shalt be withheld imtil such time as these m